

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, : Case No. 12-0852

Plaintiff-Appellee, : Appeal taken from the Cuyahoga

v. : County Court of Appeals, Eighth

: Appellate District

ROMELL BROOM, : C.A. Case No. 96747

:

Defendant-Appellant. :

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BROOM

Rachel Troutman (0076741)
 Supervisor, Death Penalty Division
 Office of the Ohio Public Defender
 250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
 Columbus, Ohio 43215
 (614) 466-5394
 (614) 644-0708 - FAX

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,
 The Office Of The Ohio Public
 Defender, Death Penalty Division

S. Adele Shank, Esq.(022148)
 Law Office Of S. Adele Shank
 3380 Tremont Road, 2nd Floor
 Columbus, Ohio 43221-2112
 (614) 326-1217

Timothy F. Sweeney, Esq. (0040027)
 Law Office Of Timothy Farrell Sweeney
 The 820 Building, Suite 430
 820 West Superior Ave.
 Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800
 (216) 241-5003

COUNSEL FOR ROMELL BROOM

Timothy McGinty, Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
 Matthew E. Meyer, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
 1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor
 Cleveland, OH 44113
 (216) 443-7800

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

FILED
 AUG 11 2014
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS3

III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW4

Proposition of Law No. 2: The Lower Courts Erred When They Found That
The Cruel And Unusual Punishments Clauses Of The Eighth And Fourteenth
Amendments To The United States Constitution, And Article I, § 9 Of The
Ohio Constitution Do Not Bar Another Attempt To Execute Broom.4

IV. CONCLUSION11

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6, 9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	7, 8, 9
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	1, 2, 5, 11
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	7
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 513 (2012).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	6, 8
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	6, 9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	5, 6
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 2012-Ohio-587 (Ohio Ct. App., Cuyahoga County Feb. 16, 2012)	10
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 122 (2014)	10
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 289 (2008)	2, 9, 11
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 478 (2014)	9
<i>State v. Mammone</i> , 2014-Ohio-19427 (Ohio May 14, 2014).....	9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	passim
<i>Waites v. Gansheimer</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 250 (2006)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. art I, § 9	4
U.S. Const. amend VIII	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 8, 9
R.C. § 2152.86	9
R.C. § 2949.22.....	2, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Tinkering Around the Edges: the Supreme Court's Death Penalty Jurisprudence</i> , 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1913 (2012).....	1
